in line with the board’s risk appetite and is designed to mitigate the insurance risk through programmes tailored to the club’s exposures.

 - 60 -

The Standard Club Ltd
Annual report and financial statements 2019

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
C O N T I N U E D

15. Management of insurance and financial risk continued
15.1.2 Reserve risk
Reserve risk is managed by the prompt reserving of potential losses, regular review of individual estimates and overall reserve adequacy,
as well as regular, systematic claims audits and the monitoring of consistency of estimating approaches, and the modelling of technical
provisions by the club’s actuarial function.

While the board considers that the liability for insurance claims recognised in these financial statements is adequate, it recognises that actual
experience will differ from the expected outcome. The following table presents the sensitivity of the value of insurance liabilities disclosed in
note 13 to movements in the assumptions used in the estimation of insurance liabilities. These sensitivities relate mainly to the P&I class, as
this represents the club’s largest exposure.

Decrease Increase

Impact on profit – gross of reinsurance
2019

US$m
2018

US$m
2019

US$m
2018

US$m

Increase/decrease in loss ratio by 5 percentage points 19.3 16.7 (19.3) (16.7)
10% increase/decrease in the number of occupational disease claims 2.9 3.8 (2.9) (3.8)
10% increase/decrease in claims handling expenses 1.5 1.8 (1.5) (1.8)
10% increase/decrease in the number of IBNR claims 5.8 5.6 (5.8) (5.6)

Impact on profit – net of reinsurance
2019

US$m
2018

US$m
2019

US$m
2018

US$m

Increase/decrease in loss ratio by 5 percentage points 15.3 12.7 (15.3) (12.7)
10% increase/decrease in the number of occupational disease claims 2.9 3.8 (2.9) (3.8)
10% increase/decrease in claims handling expenses 1.5 1.8 (1.5) (1.8)
10% increase/decrease in the number of IBNR claims 1.0 3.8 (1.0) (3.8)

15.2 Financial risk
The club is exposed to a range of financial risks through its financial assets, financial liabilities (investment contracts), reinsurance assets and
policyholder liabilities. In particular, the key financial risk is that the proceeds from financial assets are not sufficient to fund the obligations
arising from insurance policies and investment contracts as they fall due. The most important components of this financial risk are market risk
(including interest rate risk, equity price risk and currency risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

These risks arise from open positions in interest rate, currency and equity products, all of which are exposed to general and specific market